1987 Assembly Bill 641

Date of enactment: April 20, 1988 Date of publication: April 27, 1988

1987 Wisconsin Act 304

AN ACT to amend 343.50 (2) and 343.50 (9) of the statutes, relating to identification cards issued by the department of transportation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 343.50 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.50 (2) Who may apply. Any resident of this state who is at least 16 years of age and who does not possess a valid operator's license which contains the resident's photograph issued under this chapter may apply to the department for an identification card pursuant to this section. The card is not a license for purposes of this chapter and is to be used for identification purposes only. In this subsection, a license does not include an instruction permit issued under this chapter.

SECTION 2. 343.50 (9) of the statutes is amended to read:

343.50 (9) SURRENDER OF CARDS OR OTHER LICENSES. If a person who has an identification card issued

under this section subsequently obtains an operator's license which contains the person's photograph under this chapter, the person shall surrender the identification card to the department when applying for the operator's license. If a person who applies for an identification card under this section has an operator's license which contains the person's photograph issued by another jurisdiction, the person shall surrender that license to the department when applying for an identification card under this section. In this subsection, a license does not include an instruction permit issued under this chapter.

SECTION 3. Initial applicability. The treatment of section 343.50 (2) and (9) of the statutes first applies to a person who applies for an identification card or license issued by the department of transportation on the effective date of this section.